accumulated three "strikes" prior to filing his complaint, and was not entitled to the "imminent

danger" exception.  See generally, Dkt. No. 7 ("June 2021 Order").  In addition, plaintiff was

advised that if he wished to proceed with this action, he had to pay the Court's filing fee of

four hundred and two dollars ($402.00) in full.  Id. at 7.  Thereafter, plaintiff paid the filing fee

in full, and submitted an amended complaint, together with a motion to stay the action.  See

Dkt. No. 11 ("Am. Compl."); Dkt. No. 12 ("Motion to Stay").

By Decision and Order entered on October 4, 2021, the Court reviewed the amended